



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BGS. 2/2018
Appellant : Shri Dudul Mahanta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, (P.H.E.) Dist. Baksa

(Mushalpur), Pin - 781372.

Date of hearing : 03-04-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03-04-2018

Both the parties are absent without any intimation. In view of large number of cases pending before this Commission, the matter is taken up for consideration based on record.

On perusal of 2nd Appeal petition dt. 25-1-2018 it appears that the petitioner Sri Dudul Mahanta had filed an RTI petition before the PIO, Executive Engineer, PHE, Baksa on 13-7-2017 seeking for information on details of construction work of IHHL under Swachha Bharat Mission in Baksa District by New India Youth Welfare Society. He filed his 1st Appeal before the Executive Engineer, PHE, Baksa, Mushalpur on 9-8-2017 and being aggrieved by non receipt of any information, he filed his 2nd Appeal before this Commission.

The Commission therefore, directs the PIO, Executive Engineer, PHE, Baksa to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to this Commission. If, for any reason the SPIO is unable to comply with the order, he will make a written submission stating reasons thereof before the Commission within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 25-1-2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer AlamHazarika,IAS(Retd.) Assam State Information Commission Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BGS. 2/2018

Copy to:

- **1.** The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, (P.H.E.) Dist. Baksa (Mushalpur), Pin 781372 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Ex. Engineer (PHE) Mushalpur, Dist. Baksa, Pin 781372, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Dudul Mahanta, S/o Shri Ajit Mahanta, R/O Simlaguri, P.S. Gobardhana, Dist. Baksa, Pin 781313, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Dated: 03-04-2018